

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

KRIS W. KOBACH, Kansas Secretary of
State;

KEN BENNETT, Arizona Secretary of State;

THE STATE OF KANSAS;

THE STATE OF ARIZONA;

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE UNITED STATES ELECTION
ASSISTANCE COMMISSION;

ALICE MILLER, in her capacity as the
Acting Executive Director & Chief Operating
Officer of The United States Election
Assistance Commission

Defendants,

and

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF THE
UNITED STATES, LEAGUE OF WOMEN
VOTERS OF ARIZONA, and LEAGUE OF
WOMEN VOTERS OF KANSAS

Proposed Defendant-
Intervenors.

Case No. 13-cv-4095-EFM-DJW

**AMENDED
PROPOSED DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS'
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF THE NATURE OF THE MATTER BEFORE THE COURT	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND RELEVANT BACKGROUND	3
A. Enactment of the National Voter Registration Act and the Federal Form	3
B. EAC Interpretation of the NVRA	5
C. The U.S. Supreme Court’s <i>Inter Tribal Council of Arizona v. Arizona</i> Decision	8
III. ARGUMENT	9
A. Plaintiffs Cannot Show that They Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits.	11
1. The EAC’s Regulations Implementing the NVRA, and EAC’s Subsequent Opinions, Are Entitled To Deference.	11
a. The EAC’s Regulations Governing the Federal Form Adopted After a Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking are Entitled to Deference	12
b. The EAC Has Reasonably Interpreted Its Own Regulations and the NVRA To Preclude State Law Proof of Citizenship Requirements.	14
2. The NVRA Unambiguously Precludes Documentary Proof of Citizenship at Registration.	16
3. Plaintiffs Cannot Show that Documentary Proof of Citizenship Is “Necessary” To Assess an Applicant’s Eligibility To Vote	19
a. For Decades, Plaintiffs Have Been Registering Applicants To Vote Without Requiring Documentary Proof of Voter Eligibility.	20
b. That Plaintiffs Do Not Require Applicants To Produce Documentary Proof of Voter Eligibility for Other Voter Eligibility Requirements Further Undermines Any Claim of Necessity.	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)

	<u>Page</u>
4. Plaintiffs Cannot Show that the Current Federal Form Precludes Them from Obtaining Information Necessary To Enforce Their Voter Qualifications.....	22
5. In Any Event, Federal Law Preempts Plaintiffs’ State Law Documentary Proof of Citizenship Requirements	24
B. Plaintiffs Will Not Be Irreparably Harmed if the Motion for Preliminary Injunction is Denied.	27
C. The Balance of Interests Weighs in Favor of Defendants	28
D. The Requested Injunction Is Adverse to the Public Interest.	29
IV. CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>ACORN v. Edgar</i> , 56 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Allen v. Sybase, Inc.</i> , 468 F.3d 642 (10th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Ariz. v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013)	passim
<i>Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now (ACORN) v. Miller</i> , 129 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	14
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	12, 14
<i>City of N.Y. v. F.C.C.</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988)	15
<i>Dominion Video Satellite, Inc. v. Echostar Satellite Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879)	9, 24, 26
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997)	25
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	14
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)	12, 18
<i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	15
<i>Joudeh v. U.S.</i> , 783 F.2d 176 (10th Cir. 1986)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	14
<i>Ngiraingas v. Sanchez</i> , 495 U.S. 182 (1990).....	20
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce</i> , 253 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Schrier v. Univ. of Colo.</i> , 427 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	12
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	25, 26
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965).....	14
<i>United States v. Barnard</i> , 255 F.2d 583 (10th Cir. 1958)	14
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	27
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009).....	19
<i>United States v. Ransom</i> , 642 F.3d 1285 (10th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>United States v. Shimer</i> , 367 U.S. 374 (1961))	15
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Article I, Section 4, cl. 1.....	16
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. Const., Art. 7 § 2.A	20, 21
Kan. Stat. Ann. Const. Art. 5 § 1	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	<u>Page</u>
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 15301.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 15328.....	7, 8, 11
42 U.S.C. § 15384.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 15483.....	5, 13, 18, 19
42 U.S.C. § 15532.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg.....	3, 9, 16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-2	20
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-4	3, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6	4
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7	passim
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-121.01.....	21
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-165.....	22
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-166(F).....	7
Help America Vote Act, Pub.L. 107-252.....	5, 16, 18, 19
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-1122d(c).....	22
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-1802	22
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-2309	21
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-2316c(b).....	22
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-2908(i)(5).....	22
Regulations	
11 C.F.R. § 9428.4.....	4, 6, 13
11 C.F.R. § 9428.5.....	6
59 Fed. Reg. 32,311	6, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	<u>Page</u>
59 Fed. Reg. 32,316	13
59 Fed. Reg. 32,323	6
74 Fed. Reg. 37,520	7
Other Authorities	
139 Cong. Rec. 5094 (1993)	4
139 Cong. Rec. 5098 (1993)	18
139 Cong. Rec. 9219 (1993)	5
Donsanto, Craig C. & Nancy L. Simmons, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Federal Prosecution of Election Offenses 63 (7th ed. 2007)	17
Election Assistance Comm'n, Public Meeting (Mar. 20, 2008)	7
H.R. Rep. No. 103-66 (1993) (Conf. Rep.)	4, 5, 13, 18
Nat'l Clearinghouse on Election Admin., Fed. Election Comm'n, Implementing the National Voter Registration Act of 1993 at 3-2, 3-4 (1994)	6
S. Rep. No. 103-6, 1993 WL 54278 (1993)	4
